
Platelet PGD® Reagents
A. INTENDED USE
The Platelet PGD Reagents are only for use with the Platelet PGD Test.

B.  SUMMARY AND EXPLANATION OF THE TEST
Platelet PGD Reagents are for use with the Platelet PGD Test. They 

are used in the processing of platelet samples prior to addition to the 

Platelet PGD Test Device for detection of aerobic and anaerobic Gram-

positive and Gram-negative bacteria and in the processing of Platelet 

PGD Controls.

C. PRINCIPLES OF THE PROCEDURE
Refer to the Platelet PGD Test Instructions for Use (IFU).

D. REAGENTS AND MATERIALS
Materials Provided

Platelet PGD Reagents P20R-CE 20 tests

P100R-CE 100 tests

Includes the following:

20 Test 100 Test

1 x 6 mL 2 x 12 mL

1 x 6 mL 2 x 12 mL

1 x 3 mL 2 x 6 mL

Reagents

 Water, methanol and surfactants. 
Preservative: ProClin® 300

 Water, sodium hydroxide and surfactants. 
Preservative: sodium azide

 
Tricine buffer with surfactants, anti-
coagulants and protein (bovine, mouse, 
rabbit) stabilizers. Preservatives: 
ProClin 300 and sodium azide

 contains n-Dodecyl-N,N-dimethyl-3-ammonio-1-
propanesulfonate (DDAPS) and the signal word is Warning.

H315 Causes skin irritation.

H319 Causes serious eye irritation.

P280 Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye 
protection/face protection.

P305+P351+
P338

If in EYES:Rinse cautiously with water for several 
minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to 
do. Continue rinsing. 

P337+P313 If eye irritation persists: Get medical attention. 

P501 Dspose of contents/container in accordance with local 
and national regulations.

Reagents 2 and 3 contain sodium azide. Contact with acids liberates 
very toxic gas. 
General Safety Precautions
Follow good laboratory practices and use Universal Precautions when 
handling all samples and materials.1,2 Dispose of all test materials 
as bio-hazardous waste according to your laboratory procedure and 
applicable regulations.
Handling Precautions
Handle and perform test properly:
1. Do not combine leftover volumes of Reagents 1, 2, or 3.

2. Do not remove dropper tips from bottles.

3. Do not touch exposed dropper tips.

4. Recap bottles immediately after use. Do not interchange bottle 
caps. The cap color must match the label color.

5.     Do not use test components beyond the expiration dates printed 
        on the labels. Always check expiration dates prior to performing 
        test.
6.     Do not use Reagents if they have not been properly stored at 

2 - 8 °C. It is not necessary to equilibrate Reagents to room 

temperature prior to use. 

F. STORAGE INSTRUCTIONS
1. Store Platelet PGD Reagents at 2 - 8 °C. Once opened, use prior 

to the expiration date on the vial.

G. INDICATIONS OF INSTABILITY
1. Inspect Reagent bottles for precipitate. Do NOT use if precipitate 

is present.

2. Failure of the Platelet PGD Controls to perform as expected may 
indicate deterioration of the Platelet PGD Reagents or the Platelet 
PGD Test Device. 

 contains methanol and the signal word is Danger.

 

H226 Flammable liquid and vapor. 

H302 Harmful if swallowed.

H312 Harmful in contact with skin

H319 Causes serious eye irritation

H370 Causes damage to organs.

P210 Keep away from heat/sparks/open flames/hot 
surfaces. No smoking.

P280 Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye 
protection/face protection.

P312 Call a Poison Center or doctor is you feel unwell.

P501 Dispose of contents/container in accordance with 
local and national regulations.

 contains sodium hydroxide and the signal word  
                    is Warning. 

H315 Causes skin irritation

H319 Causes serious eye irritation. 

P280 Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye 
protection/face protection.

P305+P351 
+P338

If in EYES:Rinse cautiously with water for 
several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if 
present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. 

P337+P313 If eye irritation persists: Get medical attention.

P501 Dispose of contents/container in accordance 
with local and national regulations.

E. WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
For In Vitro Diagnostic Use
Warnings
1. Read the Platelet PGD Test and Platelet PGD Controls IFU 

completely before using the product. Follow the instructions 
carefully. Not doing so may result in inaccurate test results.

2. The Platelet PGD Reagents have been validated only for use with 
the Platelet PGD Test and Platelet PGD Controls. 

3. Each operator performing the test must be able to distinguish 
between the following colors: Green, Yellow, Blue and Red.

4. Do not use materials after their stated expiration dates. 

Reagent Precautions
Reagents were classified according to applicable GHS and European 
Community (EC) Directives. Applicable Classification, Hazard (H) 
and Precautionary (P) statements are listed below. Refer to SDS for 
complete Precautionary Statements.

For the following sections refer to the Platelet PGD Test IFU and the 
Platelet PGD Controls IFU.

H. SPECIMEN COLLECTION AND PREPARATION FOR 
ANALYSIS

I. TEST PROCEDURE

J. LIMITATIONS

K. REFERENCES
1. 29CFR 1910.1030; Occupational Safety and Health Standards: 

Bloodborne Pathogens

2.  World Health Organization. Laboratory Biosafety Manual. Geneva: 
World Health Organization; 2004

ProClin 300 is a registered trademark of Rohm and Haas Company.
PGD and Verax Biomedical are registered trademarks of Verax 
Biomedical Incorporated.

See Reagent Precautions below.
Materials Required

Platelet PGD Test P20CE 20 Tests

P100CE 100 Tests

Materials Required But Not Provided - Refer to the Platelet PGD Test 
IFU.

Keys to Symbols Used

In vitro diagnostic medical device

Lot Number

List Number

Expiration Date

Reagent 1

Reagent 2

Reagent 3

Temperature limitation

Manufacturer

Authorized Representative

Consult instructions for use

Platelet PGD® Reagents
A. DOMAINE D'APPLICATION
Les Platelet PGD Reagents doivent uniquement être utilisés avec le 
Platelet PGD Test.

B. RESUME ET EXPLICATION DU TEST
Les Platelet PGD Reagents doivent être utilisés avec le Platelet PGD 
Test. Ils sont utilisés lors du traitement des échantillons de plaquettes 
avant l’addition au Platelet PGD Test Device pour la détection des 
bactéries aérobies et anaérobies Gram positif et Gram négatif et lors du 
traitement des Platelet PGD Controls.

C. PRINCIPES BIOLOGIQUES DE LA METHODE
Se référer à la notice du Platelet PGD Test.

D. REACTIFS ET MATERIELS
Matériel fourni

Platelet PGD Reagents P20R-CE 20 tests

P100R-CE 100 tests

Ils contiennent les éléments suivants :

20 tests 100 tests

1 x 6 ml 2 x 12 ml

1 x 6 ml 2 x 12 ml

1 x 3 ml 2 x 6 ml

Réactifs

 Eau, méthanol et surfactants. Conservateur : ProClin® 
300

 Eau, hydroxyde de sodium et surfactants. 
Conservateur : azide de sodium.

 
Tampon Tricine avec des surfactants, des 
anticoagulants et des stabilisants de protéines (bœuf, 
souris, lapin). Conservateurs : ProClin 300 et azide 
de sodium 

Voir la section "Précautions d'emploi lors de l'utilisation des réactifs" 
ci-dessous.
Matériel nécessaire

Platelet PGD Test P20CE 20 tests

P100CE 100 tests

Matériel nécessaire mais non fourni - Se référer à la notice du Platelet 
PGD Test.

E. PRECAUTIONS ET RESTRICTIONS D'EMPLOI
Pour diagnostic in vitro
Restrictions d'emploi

1. Lire entièrement la notice du Platelet PGD Test et Platelet PGD 
Controls avant d'utiliser le produit. Suivre scrupuleusement les 
instructions. Dans le cas contraire, l'exactitude des résultats du 
dosage ne peut pas être garantie.

2. Les Platelet PGD Reagents ont été validés uniquement pour 
l'utilisation avec le Platelet PGD Test et les Platelet PGD Controls. 

3. Tous les utilisateurs effectuant le dosage doivent être capables de 
différencier les couleurs suivantes : vert, jaune, bleu et rouge.

4. Ne pas utiliser le matériel au-delà de sa date d'expiration. 

Précautions d'emploi lors de l'utilisation des réactifs
Les réactifs ont été classés selon le SGH applicable et de la Communauté 

européenne (CE ) Directives . Classification applicable , Hazard ( H ) et de précaution 

( P ) Les états sont énumérés ci-dessous. Se reporter à la FDS pour les mises en 

garde complètes .

 contient du méthanol et mot de signal est Danger.

H302 Nocif en cas d’ingestion.

H226 Liquide et vapeurs inflammables.

H312 Nocif par contact cutané.

H319 Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux.

H370 Risque avéré d'effets graves pour les organes.

P210 Tenir à l’écart de la chaleur, des surfaces chaudes, des étincelles, des 
flammes nues et de toute autre source d’inflammation. Ne pas fumer.

P280 Porter des gants de protection/des vêtements de protection/un 
équipement de protection des yeux/du visage.

P312 Appeler un CENTRE ANTIPOISON/un médecin en cas de malaise.

P501 Éliminer le contenu/récipient dans conformément aux réglementations 
locales et nationales

 contient de l'hydroxyde de sodium et est mot de signal  
 est Avertissement.

H315 Provoque une irritation cutanée.

H319 Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux.

P280 Porter des gants de protection/des vêtements de protection/un 
équipement de protection des yeux/du visage.

P305 + P351 + 
P338

EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution 
à l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact 
si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. 
Continuer à rincer.

P337 + P313 Si l'irritation oculaire persiste: consulter un médecin.

P501 Éliminer le contenu/récipient dans conformément aux réglementations 
locales et nationales

Platelet PGD® Reagents
A. VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Die Platelet PGD Reagenzien sind ausschließlich zur Verwendung mit 
dem Platelet PGD Test bestimmt.

B. ZUSAMMENFASSUNG UND ERLÄUTERUNG DES TESTS
Die Platelet PGD Reagenzien sind zur Verwendung mit dem 
Platelet PGD Test bestimmt. Sie werden bei der Vorbereitung von 
Thrombozytenproben vor der Zugabe zur Platelet PGD Testeinheit zum 
Nachweis aerober und anaerober grampositiver und gramnegativer 
Bakterien verwendet. Sie werden darüber hinaus bei der Vorbereitung 
der Platelet PGD Kontrollen verwendet.

C. GRUNDLAGEN DES VERFAHRENS
Siehe hierzu die Packungsbeilage zum Platelet PGD Test.

D. REAGENZIEN UND MATERIALIEN
Mitgelieferte Materialien

Platelet PGD Reagents P20R-CE 20 Tests

P100R-CE 100 Tests

mit folgendem Inhalt:

20 Tests 100 Tests

1 x 6 ml 2 x 12 ml

1 x 6 ml 2 x 12 ml

1 x 3 ml 2 x  6 ml

Reagenzien

 Wasser, Methanol und Netzmittel. 
Konservierungsmittel: ProClin® 300

 Wasser, Natriumhydroxid und Netzmittel. 
Konservierungsmittel: Natriumazid

 
Tricin-Puffer mit Netzmittel, Antikoagulanzien und 
Proteinstabilisatoren (Rind, Maus, Kaninchen). 
Konservierungsmittel: ProClin 300 und Natriumazid

Weitere Informationen entnehmen Sie bitte dem unten stehenden 
Abschnitt "Vorsichtsmaßnahmen zu den Reagenzien".
Benötigte Materialien

Platelet PGD Test P20CE 20 Tests

P100CE 100 Tests

Benötigte, jedoch nicht mitgelieferte Materialien - siehe Packungsbeilage
zum Platelet PGD Test.

 enthält n-Dodecyl-N,N-dimethyl-3-ammonio-1-
propansulfonat (DDAPS) und Signalwort ist Warnung.

H315 Verursacht Hautreizungen.

H319 Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.

P280 Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz 
tragen.

P305 + P351 + 
P338

BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam 
mit Wasser spülen. Vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit 
entfernen. Weiter spülen.

P337 + P313 Bei anhaltender Augenreizung: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe 
hinzuziehen.

P501 Inhalt/Behälter in Übereinstimmung mit den örtlichen und nationalen 
Vorschriften zuführen

Die Reagenzien 2 und 3 enthalten Natriumazid. Entwickelt bei 
Berührung mit Säure sehr giftige Gase. 

Allgemeine Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen zu den Reagenzien
Die Reagenzien wurden nach den geltenden GHS und der Europäischen 
Gemeinschaft (EG) Richtlinien eingestuft. Anwendbar Einstufung, Hazard ( H) 
und Sicherheitshinweise (P) Aussagen sind unten aufgeführt. Siehe SDS für eine 
vollständige Sicherheitshinweise .

 enthält Methanol und Signalwort ist Gefahr.

 

H226 Flüssigkeit und Dampf entzündbar.

H302 Gesundheitsschädlich bei Verschlucken.

H312 Gesundheitsschädlich bei Hautkontakt.

H319 Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.

H370 Schädigt die Organe.

P210 Von Hitze, heißen Oberflächen, Funken, offenen Flammen sowie 
anderen Zündquellenarten fernhalten. Nicht rauchen.

P280 Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen.

P312 Bei Unwohlsein GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM/Arzt anrufen.

P501 Inhalt/Behälter in Übereinstimmung mit den örtlichen und nationalen 
Vorschriften zuführen

 enthält Natriumhydroxid und Signalwort ist Warnung. 

H315 Verursacht Hautreizungen.

H319 Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.

P280 Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen.

P305 + P351 
+ P338

BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit 
Wasser spülen. Vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen. 
Weiter spülen.

P337 + P313 Bei anhaltender Augenreizung: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe 
hinzuziehen.

P501 Inhalt/Behälter in Übereinstimmung mit den örtlichen und nationalen 
Vorschriften zuführen

E. WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
In-vitro-Diagnostikum
Warnhinweise
1. Bitte lesen Sie die Packungsbeilage zum Platelet PGD Test und 

zu den Platelet PGD Kontrollen vollständig durch, bevor Sie das 
Produkt verwenden. Bitte die Anweisungen sorgfältig befolgen. Bei 
Abweichungen von den Anweisungen kann die Zuverlässigkeit der 
Testergebnisse nicht gewährleistet werden.

2. Die Platelet PGD Reagenzien wurden ausschließlich zur 
Verwendung mit dem Platelet PGD Test und den Platelet PGD 
Kontrollen validiert. 

3. Jeder Benutzer des Tests muss zwischen den folgenden Farben 
unterscheiden können: grün, gelb, blau und rot.

4. Die Materialien nicht über die angegebenen Verfallsdaten hinaus 
verwenden. 

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen bei der Handhabung
Den Test vorschriftsgemäß handhaben und durchführen:
1. Restvolumina der Reagenzien 1, 2 oder 3 nicht zusammengießen.
2. Die Spitzen der Tropffläschchen nicht entfernen.
3. Die Spitzen der Tropffläschchen nicht berühren.
4. Die Fläschchen unmittelbar nach Gebrauch wieder verschließen. 

Die Verschlusskappen dürfen nicht vertauscht werden. Die 
Farbe der Verschlusskappe muss mit der Farbe des Etiketts 
übereinstimmen.

5. Die Testkomponenten nicht über die auf den Etiketten 
aufgedruckten Verfallsdaten hinaus verwenden. Die Verfallsdaten 
stets vor der Durchführung des Tests überprüfen.

6. Die Reagenzien nicht verwenden, wenn sie nicht wie 
vorgeschrieben bei 2 - 8 °C gelagert wurden. Die Reagenzien 
müssen vor Gebrauch nicht auf Raumtemperatur gebracht werden.

F. LAGERUNG
1.      Die Platelet PGD Reagenzien bei 2 - 8 °C lagern. Nach  
        erstmaligem Öffnen vor Ablauf des auf dem Fläschchen  
        angegebenen Verfallsdatums verwenden.

G. HINWEISE AUF INSTABILITÄT
1. Die Reagenzfläschchen auf Ausfällungen überprüfen. NICHT 

verwenden, wenn Ausfällungen vorhanden sind.
2. Eine nicht erwartungsgemäße Leistung der Platelet PGD 

Kontrollen kann auf einen Zerfall der Platelet PGD Reagenzien 
oder der Platelet PGD Testeinheit hindeuten.

Informationen zu den nachfolgenden Abschnitten entnehmen Sie bitte 
der Packungsbeilage zum Platelet PGD Test und den Platelet PGD 
Kontrollen.

H. PROBENENTNAHME UND -VORBEREITUNG FÜR DIE 
ANALYSE

I. TESTDURCHFÜHRUNG
J. GRENZEN DES VERFAHRENS

K. LITERATUR
1. 29CFR 1910.1030; Occupational Safety and Health Standards: 

Bloodborne Pathogens
2. World Health Organization. Laboratory Biosafety Manual. Geneva: 

World Health Organization; 2004

ProClin 300 ist ein eingetragenes Warenzeichen von Rohm and Haas 
Company.
PGD und Verax Biomedical sind eingetragene Warenzeichen von Verax 
Biomedical Incorporated.

Erläuterung der verwendeten Symbole

In-vitro-Diagnostikum

Chargenbezeichnung

Bestellnummer

Verwendbar bis

Reagenz 1

Reagenz 2

Reagenz 3

Temperaturbegrenzung

Hersteller

Bevollmächtigter

Gebrauchsanweisung beachten

 contient du n-dodécyl-N,N-diméthyl-3-ammonio-1-
propanesulfonate (DDAPS) et est mot de signal   
est Avertissement.

H315 Provoque une irritation cutanée.

H319 Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux.

P280 Porter des gants de protection/des vêtements de protection/un 
équipement de protection des yeux/du visage.

P305 + P351 
+ P338

EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution à l'eau 
pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime 
en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer.

P337 + P313 Si l’irritation oculaire persiste: consulter un médecin.

P501 Éliminer le contenu/récipient dans conformément aux réglementations 
locales et nationales

Les réactifs 2 et 3 contiennent de l‘azide de sodium. Au contact d‘un 
acide, dégagent un gaz très toxique. 

Mesures de sécurité générales
Suivre les bonnes pratiques de laboratoire et utiliser les "précautions 
universelles" lors de la manipulation des échantillons et des matériels.1,2 
Jeter tous les matériels de dosage comme des déchets biologiques 
dangereux selon la procédure de votre laboratoire et les réglementations 
en vigueur.
Précautions d'emploi
Manipuler et effectuer le dosage de façon appropriée :
1.  Ne pas combiner les volumes restants de réactifs 1, 2 ou 3.
2. Ne pas retirer les embouts des compte-gouttes des flacons.
3. Ne pas toucher les embouts des compte-gouttes exposés.
4. Refermer les flacons immédiatement après l'emploi. Ne pas 

intervertir les bouchons des flacons. La couleur du bouchon doit 
correspondre à celle de l'étiquette.

5. Ne pas utiliser les composants du dosage au-delà de la date 
d'expiration indiquée sur les étiquettes. Toujours vérifier les dates 
d'expiration avant d'effectuer le dosage.

6. Ne pas utiliser les réactifs s'ils n'ont pas été conservés de façon 
appropriée entre 2 et 8 °C. Il n'est pas nécessaire d'équilibrer les 
réactifs à température ambiante avant l'emploi.

F. CONDITIONS DE CONSERVATION
1.      Conserver les Platelet PGD Reagents entre 2 et 8 °C. Après   
        ouverture, utiliser avant la date d'expiration indiquée sur le flacon.

G. INDICATIONS D'INSTABILITE
1. Vérifier l'absence de précipité dans les flacons de réactifs. NE 

PAS les utiliser si un précipité est constaté.
2. Si les Platelet PGD Controls ne présentent pas la performance 

attendue, cela peut indiquer une altération des Platelet PGD 
Reagents ou du Platelet PGD Test Device.

Pour de plus amples informations sur les sections suivantes, se référer à 
la notice du Platelet PGD Test et à celle des Platelet PGD Controls. 

H. PRELEVEMENT ET PREPARATION DES ECHANTILLONS 
POUR L'ANALYSE

I. PROCEDURE D'ANALYSE
J. LIMITES

K. BIBLIOGRAPHIE
1. 29CFR 1910.1030; Occupational Safety and Health Standards: 

Bloodborne Pathogens

2. World Health Organization. Laboratory Biosafety Manual. Geneva: 
World Health Organization; 2004

ProClin 300 est une marque déposée de Rohm and Haas Company.

PGD et Verax Biomedical sont des marques déposées de Verax 
Biomedical Incorporated.

Légende des symboles utilisés

Dispositif médical de diagnostic in vitro

Numéro de lot

Référence

Date d'expiration

Réactif 1

Réactif 2

Réactif 3

Conserver à

Fabricant

Mandataire

Consulter les instructions d'utilisation



Platelet PGD® Reagents
A. FINALITÀ D'USO
I Platelet PGD Reagents sono da utilizzare esclusivamente con il 
Platelet PGD Test.

B. RIASSUNTO E SPIEGAZIONE DEL TEST
I Platelet PGD Reagents sono per l'uso con il Platelet PGD Test. 
Vengono utilizzati nell'analisi dei campioni di piastrine prima di 
dispensarli nel Platelet PGD Test Device per la rilevazione di batteri 
gram positivi e gram negativi, aerobici e anaerobici e nell'analisi dei 
Platelet PGD Controls.

C. PRINCIPIO DEL METODO
Fare riferimento al foglietto illustrativo del Platelet PGD Test.

D. REAGENTI E MATERIALI
Materiali forniti

Platelet PGD Reagents P20R-CE 20 test

P100R-CE 100 test

Include quanto segue:

20 test 100 test

1 x 6 ml 2 x 12 ml

1 x 6 ml 2 x 12 ml

1 x 3 ml 2 x  6 ml

REAGENTI

 Acqua, metanolo e tensioattivi. Conservante: 
ProClin® 300

 Acqua, idrossido di sodio e tensioattivi. Conservante: 
Sodio azoturo

 
Tampone tricina con tensioattivi, anticoagulanti 
e stabilizzanti delle proteine (bovine, di topo, di 
coniglio). Conservanti: ProClin 300 e sodio azoturo

Per i reagenti vedere le precauzioni indicate di seguito. 
Materiali necessari

Platelet PGD Test P20CE 20 test

P100CE 100 test

Materiali necessari ma non forniti - fare riferimento al foglietto
illustrativo del Platelet PGD Test.

E. AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
Per uso diagnostico in vitro
Avvertenze
1. Leggere completamente i foglietti illustrativi del Platelet PGD 

Test e dei Platelet PGD Controls prima di utilizzare il prodotto e 
seguire accuratamente le istruzioni. In caso contrario, i risultati 
del test potrebbero non essere accurati.

2. I Platelet PGD Reagents sono stati validati esclusivamente per 
l'uso con il Platelet PGD Test e con i Platelet PGD Controls. 

3. Ogni operatore che esegue il test deve essere in grado di 
distinguere i seguenti colori: verde, giallo, blu e rosso. 

4.  Non utilizzare i materiali dopo la data di scadenza indicata. 
Precauzioni relative ai reagenti
I reagenti sono stati classificati secondo la vigente GHS e Comunità Europea (CE 

) Direttive . Classificazione del caso , di pericolo ( H ) ei consigli di prudenza (P ) 

sono elencati di seguito . Fare riferimento alla SDS per prudenza complete

 contiene metanolo ed è avvertenza è di pericolo

H226 Liquido e vapori infiammabili.

H302 Nocivo se ingerito.

H312 Nocivo per contatto con la pelle.

H319 Provoca grave irritazione oculare.

H370 Provoca danni agli organi.

P210 Tenere lontano da fonti di calore, superfici calde, scintille, fiamme 
libere o altre fonti di accensione. Non fumare.

P280 Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/proteggere gli occhi/il viso.

P312 Contattare un CENTRO ANTIVELENI/un medico in caso di 
malessere.

P501 Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in conformità con le normative locali 
e nazionali

 contiene idrossido di sodio ed è avvertenza è Avviso

H315 Provoca irritazione cutanea.

H319 Provoca grave irritazione oculare.

P280 Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/proteggere gli occhi/il viso.

P305 + P351 + 
P338

IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente 
per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se è 
agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare.

P337 + P313 Se l‘irritazione degli occhi persiste, consultare un medico

P501 Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in conformità con le normative locali 
e nazionali

 contiene n-dodecil-N,N-dimetil-3-ammonio-1-
propansolfonato (DDAPS) ed è avvertenza è Avviso.

H315 Provoca irritazione cutanea.

H319 Provoca grave irritazione oculare.

P280 Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/proteggere gli occhi/il viso.

P305 + P351 
+ P338

IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente 
per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se è agevole 
farlo. Continuare a sciacquare.

P337 + P313 Se l‘irritazione degli occhi persiste, consultare un medico

P501 Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in conformità con le normative locali 
e nazionali

I reagenti 2 e 3 contengono sodio azoturo. A contatto con acidi libera 
gas molto tossico. 

Precauzioni di sicurezza generali
Trattare i campioni e i materiali secondo le norme di buona pratica 
di laboratorio e le precauzioni universali.1,2 Smaltire tutti i materiali 
utilizzati per il test come rifiuti a rischio biologico secondo le 
procedure del proprio laboratorio e le norme vigenti.
Precauzioni operative
Eseguire il test correttamente:
1. Non miscelare volumi dei reagenti 1, 2 o 3 parzialmente utilizzati.
2. Non rimuovere i puntali contagocce dai flaconi.
3. Non toccare i puntali contagocce.
4. Tappare i flaconi immediatamente dopo l'uso. Non scambiare 

i tappi dei flaconi. Il colore del tappo deve essere lo stesso 
dell'etichetta.

5. Non utilizzare i componenti del test oltre la data di scadenza 
indicata sulle etichette. Controllare sempre la data di scadenza 
prima di eseguire il test.

6. Non utilizzare i reagenti se non sono stati conservati 
adeguatamente a 2-8°C. Non è necessario lasciar riequilibrare i 
reagenti a temperatura ambiente prima dell'uso.

F. NORME PER LA CONSERVAZIONE
1.     Conservare i Platelet PGD Reagents a 2-8°C. Una volta aperti,  
       utilizzare entro la data di scadenza indicata sul flacone.

G. INDICAZIONI DI INSTABILITÀ
1. Ispezionare i flaconi dei reagenti per rilevare la presenza di 

precipitato. NON utilizzare se è presente precipitato.
2. Una prestazione dei Platelet PGD Controls diversa da quella 

prevista può essere indice di deterioramento dei reagenti 
(Platelet PGD Reagent) o della strumentazione (Platelet PGD 
Test Device).

Per le seguenti sezioni, fare riferimento ai foglietti illustrativi del Platelet 
PGD Test e dei Platelet PGD Controls.

H. PRELIEVO DEL CAMPIONE E PREPARAZIONE PER 
L'ANALISI

I. PROCEDURA DEL TEST

J. LIMITI

K. BIBLIOGRAFIA
1. 29CFR 1910.1030; Occupational Safety and Health Standards: 

Bloodborne Pathogens
2. World Health Organization. Laboratory Biosafety Manual. 

Geneva: World Health Organization; 2004

ProClin 300 è un marchio commerciale registrato della Rohm and 
Haas Company.
PGD e Verax Biomedical sono marchi commerciali registrati di Verax 
Biomedical Incorporated.

Legenda dei simboli usati

Dispositivo medico-diagnostico in vitro

Numero di lotto

Numero di listino

Data di scadenza

Reagente 1

Reagente 2

Reagente 3

Limiti di temperatura

Fabbricante

Mandatario

Consultare le istruzioni per l'uso

Platelet PGD® Reagents
A. FINALIDAD DE USO
Los reactivos Platelet PGD solo se pueden utilizar con el ensayo 
Platelet PGD.

B. RESUMEN Y EXPLICACIÓN DEL ENSAYO
Los reactivos Platelet PGD solo se pueden utilizar con el ensayo 
Platelet PGD en el procesamiento de las muestras de plaquetas antes 
de añadirlas al dispositivo del ensayo Platelet PGD (Test Device) para 
la detección de bacterias aeróbicas y anaeróbicas grampositivas y 
gramnegativas y en el procesamiento de los controles Platelet PGD.

C. PRINCIPIOS DEL PROCEDIMIENTO
Consulte el prospecto de ensayo Platelet PGD.

D. REACTIVOS Y MATERIALES
Materiales suministrados

Platelet PGD Reagents P20R-CE 20 tests

P100R-CE 100 tests

Incluye lo siguiente:

20 tests 100 tests

1 x 6 ml 2 x 12 ml

1 x 6 ml 2 x 12 ml

1 x 3 ml 2 x 6 ml

Reactivos

 Agua, metanol y agentes tensioactivos. 
Conservante: ProClin® 300

 Agua, hidróxido de sodio y agentes tensioactivos. 
Conservante: azida sódica

 
Tampón tricino con agentes tensioactivos, 
anticoagulantes y estabilizantes proteínicos 
(bovinos, murinos y de conejo). Conservantes: 
ProClin 300 y azida sódica

Consulte el apartado "Precauciones de los reactivos" a continuación.
Materiales necesarios

Platelet PGD Test P20CE 20 tests

P100CE 100 tests

Materiales necesarios pero no suministrados - Consulte el prospecto 
del ensayo Platelet PGD

E. ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
Para uso en diagnóstico in vitro
Advertencias
1. Lea los prospectos del ensayo Platelet PGD y de los controles 

Platelet PGD antes de utilizar el producto. Siga las instrucciones 
cuidadosamente. En el caso contrario, podría obtener resultados 
de ensayo no exactos.

2. Los reactivos Platelet PGD solo se han validado para su uso 
con el ensayo Platelet PGD y con los controles Platelet PGD. 

3. Cada usuario que vaya a realizar el ensayo debe diferenciar los 
siguientes colores: verde, amarillo, azul y rojo.

4. No utilice los materiales una vez transcurrida la fecha de 
caducidad. 

Precauciones de los reactivos
Los reactivos se clasifican de acuerdo a GHS aplicable y de la Comunidad Europea 

(CE) Directivas . Clasificación aplicable , Hazard (H) y declaraciones de precaución 

(P) se enumeran a continuación . Consultar SDS para las medidas preventivas 

completas .

 contiene metanol y se ha palabra de advertencia es 
Peligro.

H226 Líquidos y vapores inflamables.

H302 Nocivo en caso de ingestión.

H312 Nocivo en contacto con la piel.

H319 Provoca irritación ocular grave.

H370 Provoca daños en los órganos.

P210 Mantener alejado del calor, de superficies calientes, de chispas, de 
llamas abiertas y de cualquier otra fuente de ignición. No fumar.

P280 Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/máscara de protección.

P312 Llamar a un CENTRO DE TOXICOLOGĺA/médico si la persona se 
encuentra mal.

P501 Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente en de conformidad con las 
regulaciones locales y nacionales

 contiene hidróxido de sodio y se ha Palabra de 
advertencia es Advertencia.

H315 Provoca irritación cutánea.

H319 Provoca irritación ocular grave.

P280 Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/máscara de protección.

P305 + P351 
+ P338

EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente 
con agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si 
lleva y resulta fácil. Seguir aclarando.

P337 + P313 Si persiste la irritación ocular: Consultar a un médico.

P501 Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente en de conformidad con las 
regulaciones locales y nacionales

 contiene sulfonato de n-dodecil-N,N-dimetil-3-amonio-
1-propanosulfonato (DDAPS) y se ha Palabra de advertencia es 
Advertencia.

H315 Provoca irritación cutánea.

H319 Provoca irritación ocular grave.

P280 Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/máscara de protección.

P305 + P351 
+ P338

EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente 
con agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva 
y resulta fácil. Seguir aclarando.

P337 + P313 Si persiste la irritación ocular: Consultar a un médico.

P501 Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente en de conformidad con las 
regulaciones locales y nacionales

Los reactivos 2 y 3 contienen azida sódica. En contacto con ácidos 

Precauciones generales de seguridad
Siga las buenas prácticas de laboratorio y las precauciones 
universales cuando maneje muestras y materiales.1,2 Deseche todos 
los materiales de ensayo como si fueran biopeligrosos y según los 
procedimientos del laboratorio y las normativas vigentes.
Precauciones de manejo
Maneje y realice el ensayo correctamente:
1. No mezcle los restos de volumen de los reactivos 1, 2 o 3.
2. No retire las puntas cuentagotas de los frascos.
3. No toque la superficie de las puntas cuentagotas.
4. Tape inmediatamente los frascos una vez utilizados. No 

intercambie los tapones de los frascos. Los colores de los 
tapones deben corresponderse con los colores del etiquetado.

5. No utilice los componentes del ensayo una vez transcurrida 
la fecha de caducidad indicada en el etiquetado. Compruebe 
siempre la fecha de caducidad antes de realizar el ensayo.

6. No utilice los reactivos si no se han almacenado a una 
temperatura entre 2 °C y 8 °C. No es necesario atemperar los 
reactivos a la temperatura ambiente antes de su uso.

F. ALMACENAMIENTO
1. Almacene los reactivos Platelet PGD a una temperatura entre 

2 °C y 8 °C. Una vez abierto el frasco, utilícelo antes de la fecha 
de caducidad indicada en el frasco.

G. INDICACIONES DE INESTABILIDAD
1. Inspeccione que los frascos de los reactivos no presenten 

precipitados. NO los utilice si presenta precipitados.
2. En el caso de que los controles Platelet PGD no dieran los 

resultados esperados, puede deberse a un deterioro de los 
reactivos Platelet PGD o del dispositivo del ensayo Platelet PGD.

Si desea información sobre los siguientes apartados, consulte el 
prospecto del ensayo Platelet PGD y el prospecto de los controles 
Platelet PGD.

H. RECOGIDA Y PREPARACIÓN DE LAS MUESTRAS 
PARA EL ANÁLISIS

I. PROCEDIMIENTO DEL ENSAYO

J. LIMITACIONES

K. BIBLIOGRAFÍA
1. 29CFR 1910.1030; Occupational Safety and Health Standards: 

Bloodborne Pathogens

2. World Health Organization. Laboratory Biosafety Manual. 
Geneva: World Health Organization; 2004

ProClin 300 es una marca comercial registrada de Rohm and Haas 
Company.
PGD y Verax Biomedical son marcas comerciales registradas de 
Verax Biomedical Incorporated.

Clave de los símbolos utilizados

Producto sanitario para diagnóstico in vitro

Número de lote

Número de referencia

Fecha de caducidad

Reactivo 1

Reactivo 2

Reactivo 3

Almacénese entre

Fabricante

Representante autorizado

Consultar instrucciones de uso

Platelet PGD® Reagents

A. FINALIDADE DE USO
Os reagentes Platelet PGD destinam-se a ser utilizados unicamente 
com o ensaio Platelet PGD.

B. RESUMO E EXPLICAÇÃO DO TESTE
Os reagentes Platelet PGD destinam-se a ser utilizados com o 
ensaio Platelet PGD. São utilizados no processamento de amostras 
de plaquetas antes de serem adicionadas ao dispositivo de ensaio 
Platelet PGD para a detecção de bactérias aeróbicas e anaeróbicas 
Gram positivas e Gram negativas e, ainda, no processamento dos 
controlos Platelet PGD.

C. PRINCÍPIOS DO PROCEDIMENTO
Consultar as instruções de utilização do ensaio Platelet PGD.

D. REAGENTES E MATERIAIS
Material incluído

Platelet PGD Reagents P20R-CE 20 Testes

P100R-CE 100 Testes

Inclui o seguinte:

20 Testes 100 Testes

1 x 6 ml 2 x 12 ml

1 x 6 ml 2 x 12 ml

1 x 3 ml 2 x  6 ml

Reagentes

 Água, metanol e surfactantes. Conservante: 
ProClin® 300

 Água, hidróxido de sódio e surfactantes. 
Conservante: azida sódica

 
Tampão tricino com surfactantes, anticoagulantes e 
estabilizadores de proteínas (bovinas, rato, coelho). 
Conservantes: ProClin 300 e azida sódica

Consultar a secção “Precauções a ter com o reagente” mais abaixo.
Material incluído

Platelet PGD Test P20CE 20 Testes

P100CE 100 Testes

Material necessário mas não incluído - Consultar as instruções de

utilização do ensaio Platelet PGD.

E. AVISOS E PRECAUÇÕES
Para utilização in vitro
Avisos
1. Ler as instruções de utilização do ensaio Platelet PGD e 

dos controlos Platelet PGD integralmente antes da utilização 
do produto. Seguir as instruções cuidadosamente. O não 
cumprimento das instruções pode dar origem a resultados de 
teste incorrectos.

2. Os reagentes Platelet PGD só foram validados para utilização 
com o ensaio Platelet PGD e com os controlos Platelet PGD. 

3. Os operadores que efectuarem o teste têm de ser capazes de 
distinguir as seguintes cores: verde, amarelo, azul e vermelho.

4. Não utilizar os materiais após o final do prazo de validade 
indicado. 

Precauções a ter com o reagente
Os reagentes foram classificados de acordo com o GHS aplicável e 
Comunidade Europeia (CE) directivas. Classificação aplicável, Hazard 
(H) e de prudência (P ) estão listados abaixo. Consulte a SDS de 
prudência completos.

 contém metanol e palavra sinal é Danger.

 

H226 Líquido e vapor inflamáveis.

H302 Nocivo por ingestão.

H312 Nocivo em contacto com a pele.

H319 Provoca irritação ocular grave.

H370 Afecta os órgãos.

P210 Manter afastado do calor, superfícies quentes, faísca, chama aberta e 
outras fontes de ignição. Não fumar.

P280 Usar luvas de protecção/vestuário de protecção/protecção ocular/
protecção facial.

P312 Caso sinta indisposição, contacte um CENTRO DE INFORMAÇÃO 
ANTIVENENOS/médico.

P501 Eliminar o conteúdo/recipiente em de acordo com os regulamentos 
locais e nacionais

 contém hidróxido de sódio e palavra sinal de aviso.

H315 Provoca irritação cutânea.

H319 Provoca irritação ocular grave.

P280 Usar luvas de protecção/vestuário de protecção/protecção ocular/
protecção facial.

P305 + P351 
+ P338

SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: enxaguar 
cuidadosamente com água durante vários minutos. Se usar lentes de 
contacto, retire-as, se tal lhe for possível. Continuar a enxaguar.

P337 + P313 Caso a irritação ocular persista: consulte um médico.

P501 Eliminar o conteúdo/recipiente em de acordo com os regulamentos 
locais e nacionais

 contém n-dodecil-N,N-dimetil-3-amónio-1-
propanosulfonato (DDAPS) e palavra sinal de aviso.

H315 Provoca irritação cutânea.

H319 Provoca irritação ocular grave.

P280 Usar luvas de protecção/vestuário de protecção/protecção ocular/
protecção facial.

P305 + P351 
+ P338

SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: enxaguar 
cuidadosamente com água durante vários minutos. Se usar lentes de 
contacto, retire-as, se tal lhe for possível. Continuar a enxaguar.

P337 + P313 Caso a irritação ocular persista: consulte um médico.

P501 Eliminar o conteúdo/recipiente em de acordo com os regulamentos 
locais e nacionais

Os reagentes 2 e 3 contêm azida sódica. Em contacto com ácidos 
liberta gases muito tóxicos. 
Precauções gerais de segurança
Seguir as boas práticas de laboratório e utilizar precauções 
universais ao manusear as amostras e materiais.1,2 Eliminar todos os 
materiais de teste como resíduos de risco biológico de acordo com o 
procedimento do laboratório e os regulamentos aplicáveis.
Precauções de manuseamento
Manusear e efectuar o teste correctamente:
1. Não misturar volumes remanescentes dos reagentes 1, 2 ou 3.
2. Não retirar os conta-gotas dos frascos.
3. Não tocar nos conta-gotas expostos.
4. Voltar a tapar os frascos imediatamente após a utilização. 

Não trocar as tampas dos frascos. A cor da tampa tem de 
corresponder à cor do rótulo.

5. Não utilizar os componentes do teste após o final dos prazos 
de validade indicados nos rótulos. Antes de efectuar o teste, 
verificar sempre os prazos de validade.

6. Não utilizar reagentes que não tenham sido devidamente 
conservados a 2 - 8 °C. Não é necessário trazer os reagentes 
até à temperatura ambiente antes da utilização.

F. INSTRUÇÕES DE CONSERVAÇÃO
1. Conservar os reagentes Platelet PGD a 2 - 8 °C. Após a 

abertura, utilizar antes do final do prazo de validade indicado no 
frasco.

G. INDICAÇÕES DE INSTABILIDADE
1. Inspeccionar os frascos de reagentes para verificar a presença 

de precipitado. NÃO utilizar caso se verifique a presença de 
precipitado.

2. Se os controlos Platelet PGD não tiverem o desempenho 
esperado, isso pode indicar deterioração dos reagentes Platelet 
PGD ou do dispositivo de ensaio Platelet PGD.

Consultar as instruções de utilização do ensaio Platelet PGD e dos 
controlos Platelet PGD para as seguintes secções.

H. COLHEITA E PREPARAÇÃO DAS AMOSTRAS PARA 
ANÁLISE

I. PROCEDIMENTO DO ENSAIO

J. LIMITAÇÕES

K. REFERÊNCIAS

1. 29CFR 1910.1030; Occupational Safety and Health Standards: 
Bloodborne Pathogens

2. World Health Organization. Laboratory Biosafety Manual. 
Geneva: World Health Organization; 2004

ProClin 300 é uma marca comercial registada de Rohm and Haas 
Company.
PGD e Verax Biomedical são marcas comerciais registadas de Verax 
Biomedical Incorporated.

Legenda dos símbolos utilizados

Dispositivo médico para diagnóstico in vitro

Número de lote

Número de lista

Prazo de validade

Reagente 1

Reagente 2

Reagente 3

Restrições de temperatura

Fabricante

Mandatário

Consultar as instruções de utilização
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